and the United States, 24 GREEN BAG 2D 15, 25 (2020). 
 34 United States v. Article Consisting of 50000 Boxes of Clacker Balls, 413 F. Supp. 1281 (E.D. 
Wis. 1976). 
 35 United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins, 353 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (S.D. 
Cal. 2005). 
 36 United States v. Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($17,900.00) in U.S. Currency, 
859 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2017). 
 37 Hawkins, supra note 27; Civil Forfeiture, supra note 23; Ashley, supra note 33. 
 38 Civil Asset Forfeiture: Unpopular and Unjust, AMS. FOR PROSPERITY (Mar. 3, 2021), 
https://americansforprosperity.org/civil-asset-forfeiture-unpopular-and-unjust.